REGISTRAR COURT NO. 1

LISTED ON: 30-3-2015 ITEM NO. 20

SECTION XIIA IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) No. 35744 of 2013.

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

ARYA PRATINIDHI SABHA

..Petitioner

-Versus-

GOVT. OF ANDHRA PRADESH & ORS.

..Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 30th January, 2015, when he was pleased to pass the following order:

"In respect of respondent No.81, initially the representation was made by the Ld. Advocate, Ms. Shirin Khajuria. Subsequently, it has been withdrawn and fresh vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance has been filed by the Ld. Advocate-on-Record, Mr. M.P. Shorawala and accordingly the name of Mr. M.P. Shorawala be shown in respect of respondent No.81 after deleting the name of the Ld. Advocate, Ms. Shirin Khajuria against respondent No.81.

In respect of respondent Nos.4 to 6, counter affidavit is already on record.

Service is complete on respondent Nos.7, 11, 14, 25, 31, 33, 35-37, 51, 59, 60, 62, 64, 66, 75, 78, 87, 91, 94, 99, 104, 106, 108, 116, 119, 131, 134, 141, 143-146, 182, 198, 204, 209 and 210 but no one has put in appearance.

The Ld. Counsel for the petitioner is at liberty to take fresh steps in respect of all the unserved respondents including respondent Nos.44, 54, 61, 96, 98, 105, 167, 168 and 202 by providing fresh and complete address within six weeks.

The Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to furnish the complete set of the pleadings upon the Ld. Counsel appearing for the respective respondents, if complete set of the pleadings has already been not provided to the respective counsel for the parties by the Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to serve afresh and to file proof of service within four weeks.

Upon receiving the complete set of the pleadings, the Ld. Counsel appearing for the respective respondents to file counter affidavit within four weeks.

List again on 30.3.2015."

www.ecourtsindia.com

It is submitted that Ms. Shirin Khajuria, Advocate has not withdrawn vakalatnama/appearance filed on behalf of Respondent no. 8. However, Mr. M.P. Shorawala, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of Respondent no. 81.

It is further submitted that there are 210 respondents in the matter. Mr. D. Mahesh Babu and Mr. V.R. Anumolu, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of respondent nos. 1 to 3 and respondent nos. 177, 178, 179, 180, 184 to 190, 192, 194 to 197, 205 and 206 and he has on 24th March, 2015 filed counter affidavit only on behalf of Respondent nos. 179, 177, 178, 180, 181, 184 to 188, 190 to 192, 194 to 197, 205 to 209 without filing vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of Respondent nos. 181, 207 to 209.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not furnished the complete address of respondent nos. 44, 54, 57, 61, 65, 91, 96, 98, 105, 167, 168, 178, 179 and 202.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not filed copy of proof of service of complete set of pleadings to counsel for the respondent nos. 1 to 3, 177, 178, 179, 180, 184 to 190, 192, 194 to 197, 205 and 206.

It is further submitted that there are two signatures in vernacular language but counsel for the petitioner has not mentioned name of those respondents.

It is further submitted that Mr. M.P. Shorawala, Advocate has on 24th November, 2014 filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of Respondents Nos. 4 to 6, 9, 10, 12 to 15, 17 to 20, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 30, 32, 34, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 45, 46 to 50, 55 to 58, 63, 65, 67, 68, 69, 70, 71, 72, 73, 76, 77, 79, 80, 81 to 84, 86, 88, 90, 92, 95, 97, 99 to 100, 103, 110, 111, 112, 113, 114, 115, 117, 118, 121, 122, 123, 124, 126, 127, 128, 130, 132, 135, 138, 139, 140, 142, 147, 148, 149, 150, 151, 152, 155, 156, 157, 158 to 160, 164, 169, 170, 171, 172, 174, 175 and 176 and also filed counter affidavit on their behalf.

It is further submitted that service is complete on respondent Nos. 7, 11, 14, 25, 31, 33, 35 to 37, 51, 59, 60, 62, 64, 66, 75, 78, 87, 91, 94, 99, 103, 104, 106, 108, 116, 119, 131, 134, 141, 143 to 146, 182, 198, 204, 209, 210 but none has entered appearance on behalf of the said respondents.

It is further submitted that unserved covers received from Respondent Nos. 52, 72, 76, 86, 101, 120, 137, 165, 173, 193, 199, 203 and 207 with postal remarks 'unclaimed'. Hence returned to sender. Neither AD card nor unserved cover received from remaining unserved Respondents.

It is further submitted that Mr. Vishal Arun, Advocate has on 29th August, 2014 filed application for impleadment as party respondent no. 211 with affidavit alongwith vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of proposed respondents and the same is registered as I.A. No. 5 and the same is updated in Chamber pool.

It is also submitted that Ms. Sudha Gupta, Advocate has on 2nd December, 2014 filed application for Intervention as Respondents alongwith vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of proposed Respondents and the same is updated in Chamber pool.

Service is complete on all Respondents except respondent nos. 8, 16, 29, 44, 52 to 54, 58, 61, 74, 85, 89, 93, 96, 98, 101, 102, 105, 107, 109, 120, 125, 129, 133, 136 to 137, 154, 161 to 163, 165 to 168, 173, 181, 183, 191, 193, 199 to 203, 207 to 208.

The aforesaid matter is listed before the Ld. Registrar Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 27th day of March, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :-

- 1. Mr. Atishi Dipankar, Advocate, Bar Library, II-A
- 2. Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, Advocate 1, Ashoka Road, New Delhi-110001
- 3. Mr. V.R. Anumolu, Advocate
- 4. Mr. Shirin Khajuria, Advocate S-336 (FF), Greater Kailash Part-II, New Delhi-110048
- 5. Mr. M.P. Shorawala, Advocate 91, Old Lawyers Chamber. Bhagwan Das Road, New Delhi-1
- 6. Mr. Vishal Arun, Advocate D-17, Kakateeya Apartments, Plot No. 86, I.P. Extension, Patpargani, Delhi-92

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR