REGISTRAR COURT NO. 1

LISTED ON: 12.05.2016

ITEM NO. : 1

SECTION XIIA IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) No. 35744 of 2013, SLP(C)...CC Nos. 18160-18161 of 2015, CC No. 18802-18803 of 2015, SLP(C) Nos. 26781-26782 of 2015 and SLP(C) No. 2480-83 and 7353 of 2016

ARYA PRATINIDHI SABHA

..Petitioner

-Versus-

GOVT. OF ANDHRA PRADESH & ORS.

..Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

SLP(C) No. 35744 of 2013

It is submitted that Interlocutory Application No. 8 of 2015 (Application for substituted service) was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 16th February, 2016, when the following order was passed:

"Application for substituted service of respondent nos. 8, 16, 21, 22, 29, 44, 52-54, 58, 61, 74, 85, 89, 93, 96, 98, 101, 102, 105, 107, 109, 120, 125, 129, 133, 136, 137, 153, 154, 161 to 163, 165 to 168, 173, 181, 183, 191, 193, 199 to 203 has been filed which is allowed and notice be issued accordingly.

Respondent nos. 1 to 3 to file counter affidavit within four weeks time.

Respondent nos. 177, 178, 179, 180, 184 to 190, 192, 194 to 197, 205, 206, 207 and 208 have filed counter affidavit but vakalatnama for the respondents 181 and 209 has not been filed. Be filed within four weeks time.

None appears for respondent nos. 7, 11, 14, 25, 31, 33, 35-37, 51, 59, 60, 62, 64, 66, 75, 78, 87, 91, 94, 99, 103, 104, 106, 108, 116, 119, 131, 134, 141, 143-146, 182, 198, 204, 209, 210 despite due service.

Respondent nos. 4-6, 9-10, 12-15, 17-20, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 30, 32, ,34, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 45, 46-50, 55-58, 63, 65, 67, 68, 69, 70, 71, 72, 73, 76, 77, 79, 80, 81-84, 86, 88, 90, 82, 95, 97, 99-100, 103, 110, 111, 112, 113, 114, 115, 117, 118, 121, 122, 123, 124, 126, 127, 128, 130, 132, 135, 138, 139, 140, 142, 147, 148, 149, 150, 151, 152, 155, 156, 157, 158-160, 164, 169, 170, 171, 172, 174, 175, & 176 have filed counter affidavit.

Petitioner to furnish a copy of paper-book within a weeks time.

List again on 14.04.2016."

Accordingly, Show Cause Notice was handed over to Counsel for the Petitioner for effecting service through publication in two newspapers on Respondent Nos. 8, 16,21, 22, 29, 44, 52-54, 58, 61, 74, 85, 89, 93, 96, 98, 101, 102, 105, 107, 109, 120, 125, 129, 133, 136, 137, 153, 154, 161 to 163, 165 to 168, 173, 181, 183, 191, 193, 199 to 203. Counsel for the Petitioner has not filed affidavit of service alongiwth proof of publication in respect of Respondent Nos. 8, 16,21, 22, 29, 44, 52-54, 58, 61, 74, 85, 89, 93, 96, 98, 101, 102, 105, 107, 109, 120, 125, 129, 133, 136, 137, 153, 154, 161 to 163, 165 to 168, 173, 181, 183, 191, 193, 199 to 203 so far.

It is submitted that Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 but has not filed counter affidavit so far and Mr. V.R. Anumolu, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of respondent nos. 177, 178, 179, 180, 184 to 190, 192, 194 to 197, 205, 206, 207 and 208 and he has on 24th March, 2015 filed counter affidavit only on behalf of Respondent nos. 179, 177, 178, 180, 181, 184 to 188, 190 to 192, 194 to 197, 205 to 209 without filing vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of Respondent nos. 181 and 209 so far.

It is further submitted that service is complete through A. D. Cards on respondent Nos. 7, 11, 14, 25, 31, 33, 35 to 37, 51, 59, 60, 62, 64, 66, 75, 78, 87, 91, 94, 99, 103, 104, 106, 108, 116, 119, 131, 134, 141, 143 to 146, 182, 198, 204, 209, 210 but none has entered appearance on behalf of the said respondents.

It is also submitted that Mr. M.P. Shorawala, Advocate has on 24th filed vakalatnama/appearance on November, 2014 Respondents Nos. 4 to 6, 9, 3574410, 12 to 15, 17 to 20, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 30, 32, 34, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 45, 46 to 50, 55 to 58, 63, 65, 67, 68, 69, 70, 71, 72, 73, 76, 77, 79, 80, 81 to 84, 86, 88, 90, 92, 95, 97, 99 to 100, 103, 110, 111, 112, 113, 114, 115, 117, 118, 121, 122, 123, 124, 126, 127, 128, 130, 132, 135, 138, 139, 140, 142, 147, 148, 149, 150, 151, 152, 155, 156, 157, 158 to 160, 164, 169, 170, 171, 172, 174, 175 and 176 and also filed counter affidavit on their behalf.

Service is not complete on Respondent Nos. 8,16, 21, 22, 29, 44, 52 to 54, 58, 61, 74, 85, 89, 93, 96, 98, 101, 102, 105, 107, 109, 120, 125, 129, 133, 136 to 137,153, 154, 161 to 163, 165 to 168, 173, 181,

SLP(C)..CC Nos. 18160-18161 of 2015

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 9th September, 2015, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order :

"Post after four weeks along with SLP (C)CC No. 18802-18803 of 2015 and SLP (C) 26781-26782 of 2015."

SLP(C)..CC Nos. 18802-18803 of 2015

It is submitted that SLP(C)..CC Nos. 18802-18803 of 2015 is tagged with SLP(C)..CC No. 18160-18161 of 2015 as per Court's order dated 9th September, 2015 and to be listed before Hon'ble Court.

SLP(C) Nos. 26781-26782 of 2015

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 11th September, 2015, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Delay Condoned.
Issue notice.
In the meantime, the operation of the impugned judgment and order dated 12.09.2012 in W.P. No. 9714 of 2009 passed by the High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Hyderabad shall remain stayed. Tag with SLP (C) NO. 35744 of 2013."

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to Respondent Nos. 1 to 11 in both SLPs on 3rd March, 2016. There are 224 Respondents in the matter. Unserved covers received from Respondent No. 2 and 3 in both SLPs with remarks "Addresse left and Insufficient address". A period of more than thirty days elapsed from the date of issue of notice by registered post but neither AD card nor unserved registered covers have been received back from Respondent Nos. 1, 4 to 11 in both matters. Names of Respondent Nos. 12 to 224 in both SLPs are deleted vide this Hon'ble Court's order dated 15.02.2016 passed in I.A Nos. 3-4 and Cause title has been amended accordingly.

Service is not complete on Respondent Nos. 1 to 11 in both SLPs.

SLP(C) Nos. 2480-83 of 2016

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 22nd January, 2016, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Issue notice on the applications for condonation of delay, as also on the special leave petitions.

Tag with S.L.P.(C) No.35744 of 2013."

Accordingly, notice was issued on 8th February, 2016 to all the Respondents. There are 10 Respondent in SLP(C) No. 2480 of 2016, 4 Common Respondents in SLP(C) No. 2481 of 2016 and 11 Respondents in SLP(C) Nos. 2482-83 of 2016. A period of more than thirty days elapsed from the date of issue of notice by registered post but neither AD cards nor unserved registered covers have been received back from all the Respondents so far.

Service is not complete.

SLP(C) No. 7353 of 2016

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 29th March, 2016, when the Hon'ble Court ws pleased to pass the following order :

"Issue notice.

Tag with SLP (C) 35744 of 2013.

Till the next date of hearing, the direction contained in the impugned order shall remain stayed."

Accordingly, notice was issued on 8th April, 2016 to all the Respondents. There are 3 Respondents in the matter. A period of more than thirty days elapsed from the date of issue of notice by registered post but neither AD cards nor unserved registered covers have been received back from all the Respondents so far.

Service is not complete.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 11th day of May, 2016

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :-

- 1. Mr. Atishi Dipankar Advocate, Bar Library, II-A
- Mr. D. Mahesh Babu Advocate,
 1, Ashoka Road, New Delhi 110001
- 3. Mr. V. R. Anumolu Advocate
- 4. Mr. M. P. Shorawala Advocate
 - 91, Old Lawyers Chamber, Bhagwan Das Road, New Delhi 1
- 5. Mr. Vishal Arun, Advocate
 - D-17, Kakateeya Apartments, Plot No. 86, I. P. Extension, Patparganj, Delhi 92
- 6. Ms. Sudha Gupta, Advocate
- 7. M/s. Venkat Palwai Law Associates, Advocates
- 8. Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR